Therefore, both on the point of limitation, and on the point of 

locus standi to file this OA, which is in the nature of a PIL, and does 

not fall within the ambit of Sections 19, 20 and 21 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, the OA is dismissed, and a cost of 

Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only) is imposed on the 

applicant, payable to respondent no.1, for indulging in frivolous 

litigation, and taking up precious time of Tribunal. 

( Raj Vir Sharma )      (Sudhir Kumar) 
    Member (J)                           Member (A)